
                                                            
 
    
                              
                              
                                                                        
                         
                               
                             
                               
 

         
            

         
     

 
            
 
         

         
  

 

 
           

            
         

   
 
         

   
 
           

          
       

          
            
           

         
          

        

California  State  Lands  Commission  
100 Howe Avenue,  Suite  100  South  
Sacramento,  CA.  95825                   July 25, 2025 

Sent via e-mail: Matthew.Dumlao@slc.ca.gov; Jeffrey.Plovnick@slc.ca.gov; 
Vicki.Caldwell@slc.ca.gov; Grace.Kato@slc.ca.gov; Seth.Blackmon@slc.ca.gov; 
Benjamin.Johnson@slc.ca.gov; Sheri.Pemberton@slc.ca.gov; 
cslc.commissionmeetings@slc.ca.gov; Sahar.Durali@doj.ca.gov 

cc: SouthCoast@coastal.ca.gov; ExecutiveStaff@coastal.ca.gov; 
Kate.Huckelbridge@coastal.ca.gov; Karl.Schwing@coastal.ca.gov; 
Amrita.Spencer@coastal.ca.gov; Shannon.Vaughn@coastal.ca.gov; 
Louise.Warren@coastal.ca.gov 

Re: California State Lands Commission (CSLC) review of the City of Newport’s 
management of state public trust lands consistent with its statutory trust grant, the 
Public Trust Doctrine, and the California Constitution as it relates to setting rates for 
the Newport Harbor mooring fields. 

Good day Dr. Dumlao, Jeff, Vicki, Grace, Seth, Ben, Sheri, Sahar, Commissioners, 

At the October 9, 2024 meeting of the California Coastal Commission, Coastal’s 
Executive Director introduced the Executive Officer of the California State Lands 
Commission, stating in part: 

“…we  were  collectively pleased  that  the City opted  to  pause its  consideration  of  
mooring  rate increases and  rule  changes while the  State Lands  Commission  
conducts  a  review  of  the  City’s management  of its  granted  public trust  lands.”  

A City “pause” would also have been very welcomed by the many stakeholders who 
have long been seeking equitable Tidelands management. City efforts at times, have 
seemed attempts to overwhelm those who benefit from a lower tier/cost form of coastal 
access (Mooring Permits). 

Regrettably, the City pause appears to be one more broken promise, to both State 
Commissions, and stakeholders. 

The City, in spite of the “pause”, persisted with a Coastal Development Permit to 
drastically alter rates and rules (CDP 05-23-0753). This would have created up to 
seven new “City owned”, “short-term”, high-cost City Mooring Licenses. The creation 
of these was done outside of the CDP process, and they drastically reduce coastal 
access through changes to pricing and rules. There appears a City intent to drive 
current Mooring Permittees out of the Harbor through various proposals to replace or 
substitute the existing safe, and well-functioning Permit system of self-owned, self-
funded, self-maintained mooring tackle, which pays rent for its placement over State 
lands, with a high-cost system of City owned and maintained mooring tackle. 
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This will eliminate a more affordable boat berthing/access option for those not 
privileged enough to own real property in Newport Beach. An option which the Local 
Coastal Program, Coastal Land Use Plan strives to maintain: 

CDP 05-23-0753, rather than being reflective of a City pause, appears just another 
means to price out the undesirables, and transition coastal access in Newport to the 
more affluent. Thankfully, the Coastal Commission on February 5th, voted that City 
plan down, but other plans/schemes persist. 

Additionally, more recent City acts that do not seem reflective of a pause on “its 
consideration of mooring rate increases and rule changes” are: 

And: 
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